

b

ITEM NO.78

COURT NO.4

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22657/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 06/04/2011 in CWP No.10261/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

M/S MORGAN BUILDERS & DEVELOPERS P.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.  
(Office report on default)

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 22171-22172 of 2011

SLP(C) NO. 27306-27308 of 2011

SLP(C) NO. 28096-28098 of 2011

(Office report on default)

Date: 09/01/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) None

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Perused office report dated 10.09.2012.

Notice in the special leave petitions was issued on 8.8.2011. However, the respondents could not be served due to non filing of the process fee and spare copies in the first instance and then on account of filing of deficit process fee and spare copies.

It has become a common practice that once an interim order is passed by the Court, the beneficiary of such order makes all attempts to delay the service of notice, as a result of which the matters are not listed before the Court for years together and the opposite suffers without any fault.

Since, the petitioners have failed to serve the unserved respondents in last more than one year and four months, the interim order dated 8.8.2011 is vacated.

The petitioners are allowed two weeks' time to remove deficiency pointed out in the office report. Thereafter, notice be issued to the unserved respondents, returnable in ten weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

The Registry is directed to send a copy of this order to the respondents by fax so that they may proceed on the premise that the interim order passed by this Court stands vacated.

| (Parveen Kr.Chawla)  
| Court Master

| | (Sneh Lata Sharma)  
| | Court Master

